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WHEREAS, in the opinion of the County Auditor, the public 
interests required that the Lake County Council, should be 
called to meet in special session at this time, for the purpose 
of considering budgets for the Year 2011, a written notice was 
sent to each member of the Council, and proper advertisement 
made, and all other acts performed in accordance with the 
laws governing such matters. 

 
And now in obedience to such call, come Thomas O’Donnell, President, Ted Bilski, Ernie Dillon, Elsie 
Franklin, Jerome A. Prince, Christine Cid, and Larry Blanchard County Councilpersons, together with Ray 
Szarmach, County Council Attorney. 
 
 
OPEN:  Public Comments, Council Discussions and Actions. 
 
In the Matter of Ordinance Authorizing Tax Levies – 1

st
 Reading. 

 
Dillon made a motion, seconded by Blanchard to approve Ordinance Authorizing Tax Levies on 
First Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Ordinance for Appropriations, Forms 4A and 4B – First Reading. 
 
Cid made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve Ordinance for Appropriations, Forms 4A and 
4B, on First Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Salary Ordinance for 2011 – First Reading. 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve Salary Ordinance for 2011 on First 
Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Longevity Ordinance for 2011 – First Reading. 
 
Prince made a motion, seconded by Blanchard to approve Longevity Ordinance for 2011 on First 
Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Sheriff Clothing Allowance Ordinance – First Reading. 
 
Blanchard made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve the Sheriff Clothing Allowance 
Ordinance on First Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Per Diem Expense Ordinance for 2011 – First Reading. 
 
Bilski made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve the Per Diem Expense Ordinance for 2011 on 
First Reading.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
 
O’Donnell asked Dante if the First Reading is the start of the period of time for remonstration? 
Dante explained that the objection officially starts today, per I.C. 6-1.1-17-5b.  The objection period lasts 
for 7 days.  Anyone who has objections to the levies, budgets, and tax rates can make a trip to the 
Auditor’s Office.  There are forms down there, and they have 7 days as of this moment forward.  It has to 
be explicit to the line item, or department, it just can’t be a general statement, so that’s the objection 
statues.   
 
Dante explained as for the budgets, we’ve had an adjustment.  I asked for a Resolution on this prior to 
June 30

th
, but, fortunately when we did the Rainy Day bailout for the Sheriff’s Merit, there was no longer 

$740,000 in the fund, there was an adjustment, in August, or September, by the Auditor’s Office and it 
reduced it down to $420,000.  Fortunately, Blanchard and I corroborated, and we found some money in 
Insurance, so there is no harm, no effect on the bottom line.  So the Merit “bailout” for retirement is not 
$740,000, it is now $420,000, with the difference being picked up by Insurance. 
 
The Perf, there were some conditions on the Perf, the 1.5%, we checked with the State, and it can indeed 
go into effect January 1

st
 so there is no time barrier there.  Attorney Szarmach has the Resolution.  The 

Council is going to have to approve a Resolution between now, and January 1
st
.  It’s going to affect 

Correctional Officers, and Highway folks.  It is not going to affect Merit Officers, and I recommend, per the 
law, that this Council strongly considers raising the Merit Officer’s contribution to their plan by 1 ½ per cent, 
to make everyone on equal par.  I believe they can go up another per cent or two. The code on that is I.C. 
38-8-10-12. 
Dante said it has been an issue about Perf and Merit Officers, and he said the Board of Commissioners 
should strongly consider placing all new Merit Officers on Perf, so at least when we start migrating towards 
Perf, we can become uniform leaving existing Officers on Merit, and all new officers on Perf.  That is one 
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suggestion, that’s what lead to the discussion with the 1 ½  per cent pick up on Perf by the employees of 
this county.  There were some conditions on that, and those are the conditions. 
 
Dante said we are at a negative (9,417,000).   
 
O’Donnell asked if some motions should be taken on his bullet points, for discussion? 
 
Dante said as long as you agree that we’ve already taken care of Insurance, under the umbrella of 
Insurance on the first day. 
The third point is, yes you would have to make a motion, and that motion would be to reduce our portion of 
the Merit Officer’ contribution by $115,000, which is equivalent to 1 ½  per cent of their base.  Basically 
you’re saying to them is we are reducing our share of our contribution by 1 ½  per cent.  That would make 
everyone equal.   
Dante said, so if would want to make it even across the board, you would have to make a reduction in the 
Merit contribution by $115,000 dollars, and that would basically would force them from their 4% to, I think 
they contribute 4%. 
 
Cid asked, are you talking about the pension, or are you talking about what we gave them in base pay 
when we gave the Perf to the other employees? 
 
Dante said, we’re talking about merit now.  It might be simpler this way, or the other option, reduce their 
base pay by 1 ½ per cent, which is how we adjusted in the first place.  We did the 3 and the 3.  We picked 
up the 3 put it, employees, right.  We gave the Merit Officers a 3% increase way back when.  This time, it 
might be a little cleaner and better, just to go after the Merit Retirement because it kind of commensurate 
with what we did on ours. 
 
O’Donnell said but I thought we had a statutory obligation to fund it as the actuary tells us to?  Dante said 
it’s a combination of their contribution and ours.  It’s a combination, and the law says if it goes unfunded 
for 3 years, it turns to perf, something like that 
 
Cid said I believe we have a negotiation meeting coming up, and I think we should wait.   
O’Donnell said I would rather we not take any action on that today, but for discussion purposes, if we want 
to talk about what Dante is suggesting, which is terminating the current plan, they would have to go into 
Police Perf, not regular Perf. 
 
Dante said, right. 
 
O’Donnell said and Police Perf right now is 22%, or 23%.  It’s what we would have to pay into that as 
opposed the 39%. 
 
Dante said right, we have our Perf, the Teachers have their Perf, and you’re right the Merit Officers have 
their own Perf too, but it’s Perf, and that’s a consideration,  think about down the line, maybe not the 
existing Officers, but maybe all new officers. We can certainly have a two-tiered system.   
 
Dante said the only group that has been confirmed on the Activity Based Groupings is our group, the 
Administrative Group.   
 
O’Donnell said we need to have a procedure of how to pass the motion.  My suggestion would be to have 
a motion that approves this activity based groupings.  He asked Dante would it be “as presented”? 
 
Dante said right now you’re looking for a compliant motion because you have to resolve this in black and 
white.  So there has to be motions, or actions that transform the amalgamated statement into a black and 
white statement somehow. 
 
O’Donnell said the summary is nice, but it’s kind of hard to know what they’ve cut, or what we’ve cut, and 
what Peggy, or John, or Michelle cut in their budget.   
 
Dante said I think they’re already punched in. 
 
Cid asked if they could have the printouts like they did last year? 
 
Dante said he didn’t know if you wanted to waste your time with that, as long as they met your conditions.  
It works together, and it met the 10 and 5.  He said the Administrative group actually contributed more than 
was required.  You still made your 100 series issue because your base was $37,000.  That’s the beauty of 
the amalgamated system.  Individuals can help another carry it out.   
 
Dante said that as of this point forward, we will have to comply with your conditions, unless you change 
your conditions, and I need to have them as soon as possible, and then, you have to give me some 
direction as to, what if they don’t, so that’s what I’m looking for.  What if it doesn’t occur. 
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O’Donnell said maybe we can get an update from Peggy, her Office is punching in all of those changes 
right now. O’Donnell asked Peggy if she knew what offices have turned in their budgets. 
 
Peggy said she will go find out now. 
 
Bilski asked if he needs to make the motion to approve the amalgamated Administrative reductions, “as 
presented”? 
 
Dante said, they are in, and everyone else who meets it that comes in. 
 
Bilski said that comes in naturally?  So you should have Lake County Parks, they came in and are done. 
 
Dante said he doesn’t know if they met all of the conditions, the 10 and 5. 
 
Bilski said he spoke with Bob this morning, and I think we are there. 
 
Dante said, some of them are in, and some of them are not.  He asked for those that don’t comply, what is 
my directive?  What do you want me to do with those? 
 
O’Donnell said I think that Dante has spoken to everybody about what is going to happen, he intends to go 
into the budgets and just start cutting them. 
 
Dante said it is going to be proportionate, I’m just taking out positions.  I don’t care about bodies or 
anything.  I’m looking at key positions.  I may take out the most valuable person that occupies the position 
in the world.  They are going to have to readjust once I take that one out.  So they are going to have to 
respond.  It’s going to be in the 100 series, and it should be proportionate. 
 
Cid said it’s going to be like last year.  If you didn’t make the cuts, we made them for you, and we made 
them in the 100 series, versus letting you have the….. 
 
Dante said it’s very similar to last year, very similar. 
 
Dante said the new reality is 88% collections.  That’s the new norm, and it goes back to the first day. 
 
Franklin said that yesterday is gone and the departments need to stop thinking about what any other 
department has done, or has not done, and move forward, and Franklin said that is the attitude that she is 
hoping that our department heads, and Elected Officials take.  Yesterday is gone, today is a new day, so 
you’ve got to stop thinking of what someone didn’t do last time.  We are asking for all of this help, and 
working together really works.  It came out good for the Administrative side.  If everyone gets their mind set 
and stop worrying about what someone else did, concentrate deeply on their budget, believe me it will 
work out. 
 
Auditor Peggy Katona said that they are about a half hour away from inputting the changes because a lot 
of people are still coming in last minute with their changes. 
 
O’Donnell said that this was last minute.  The Judges were all out of town at a mandatory seminar, so they 
come back to a memo that says “cut your budget by 15%”, and they have started meeting and working on 
trying to have their group present something.  O’Donnell said, we are all on “uncharted water” here, the 
good news is, we have time, not a lot of time.    
 
O’Donnell asked if everyone would like to see the actual green bars on these changes before you make a 
motion on them? 
 
O’Donnell asked is there a motion on the Administrative Activity group? 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve the Administrative 2011 Proposed Budget, 
“as presented”.   
The Administrative Group consists of the Auditor, Treasurer, Recorder, County Council, and Data 
Processing. 
 
O’Donnell said I just want to make sure that everybody understands because we are making a command 
decision on the cuts, and the cuts include all of matching funds.  State Board of Accounts says we can’t do 
matching funds anymore, so those are all gone, just so everybody knows.   
 
Cid asked does that apply to the Commissioners as well?  O’Donnell said, it’s going to have to. 
Cid asked effective when? 
O’Donnell said that State Board of Accounts says (inaudible). 
 
Dante said our main concern is the 10 and 5 % and indeed watch, some of them are outside the freeze.  
Some of those charities are outside the freeze, so they can’t claim them as savings because they carry 
with that levy.  I dedicate the levy, so that’s our issue, and they know to stay away from that.  There will be 
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no bottom-line surplus resulting a cut in the Lake County Retarded Centers/ Arc Bridges.  That’s dollar for 
dollar, outside the freeze.  There are little financial things in there they’ve got to watch out for. 
 
O’Donnell asked so everybody understands that the cut will also in the 100 series for $20,000 in Part-
Time, $5,000 in 100 Series in Gerry Bishop? 
All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve carried 7-0. 
 
Sheriff Dominguez explained that even though they still intend to make some personnel shifts to help 
reduce the overtime costs in the Jail.  The Sheriff said that they are putting Correctional Officers who were 
not on the floor, onto the floor.  This helps reduce the overtime costs.  He said their current proposal, they 
were asked to reduce their budget by $1.9 million, and their budget reduction plan exceeds that, it reaches 
$2.0 million dollars.  The reduction in manpower, they are proposing 10 Police Officers that would be 
eliminated by attrition, and retirement.  They have some civilians, support staff that will be either leaving, 
and/or retiring.   
 
The Sheriff said that the Collective Bargaining Agreement expires this year with the Merit Police Officers, 
we currently provide our Merit Police Officers with $1,300 clothing allowance.  
By statute we are required to pay up to $200 dollars.  We are proposing that if you reduce it to the 
statutory $200 dollars, there will be a savings of almost $170,000 dollars.  He said, keep in mind every 
Police Officer’ estimated cost is about $76,000 dollars.  So if you reduce just in the clothing line item by 
$170,000 dollars, you save 2 police officer’ positions.  So your Collective Bargaining Agreement ends this 
year.  This is for 2011, therefore it does not violate any Collective Bargaining Agreement, in fact, it puts 
everything back into the statutory guidelines. 
 
Sheriff Dominguez said also with reference to the take home car, we have revised that, last year we 
eliminated the take home car for 27 administrative police officers who are assigned to administrative duty,  
there were un-marked cars, we’ve eliminated that.  As for this year, we’re proposing that there will no 
longer be for personal use, so if someone has a take-home car, they could simply take it home, and use it 
for only County work purposes only.  We believe that would help reduce the cost in gas, and in 
maintenance by $150,000 dollars.  Again $150,000 dollars is an additional 2 Police Officers. 
Sheriff Dominguez said we’ve looked at this whole budget, as we’ve done in years gone by, where we’ve 
reduced in every different segments of the Sheriff Department, not just one, but throughout, and still not 
sacrificing public safety and making sure that we’re able to meet the requirements to provide safety to our 
community. 
 
We’re also proposing that 10 Court Security Officers positions be eliminated, and that would also help in 
the savings.  Cuts had to be made in total, the total cuts in terms of positions is about 25.  The total cuts in 
terms of personnel, again 10 Police Officers, through attrition and retirement.  The staffing reductions are 
also by vacancy and retirement.  The Court Security, I can tell you that there will be 10 individuals whose 
positions will be reduced in force.  Total reduction plan is a little over $2 million dollars, we were requested 
to come to $1.9 million dollars. 
 
Blanchard said I think the Public Information Officer’ position is in fund 152, the User Fund, because it 
says general fund. 
 
Sheriff Dominguez said what they are going to do is the Public Information Officer occupies a space in the 
Misdemeanant Fund, and what they would do is take someone who is on the general fund, and move them 
over to the misdemeanant fund, it makes. 
 
Sheriff Dominguez said that the Commissioner’ Attorney John Dull asked the candidates for Sheriff, in 
June if they had any suggestions.  They were asked a couple of subsequent times thereafter, and none 
was forthcoming.  If they liked to, that was fine, if they didn’t, that was fine too.  I also met with the 
Presidents of the State FOP, the local FOP Branch, here, the President with them, and also the President 
of the Police Union.  We had 2 separate meetings, each a week a part, and each approximately 2 ½ hours 
to let them know what, some of the thoughts were that I was going to do, and if we had difficulties, and if 
they had any suggestions, and/or recommendations.  There were none, and none of the suggestions that I 
made that they were able to say one way, or the other what they would do, or not do, but I do want you to 
know that everyone was asked, and these are our final cuts. 
 
Bilski said I think we need to move in the direction that some of the suggested studies told us to do, and 
one would be in the Marine Unit.  For those folks that are harboring their boats here in Lake County, a fee 
being attached to that to help supplement and pay for that.  I think that’s something that we need to put in 
the 2011 budget.  The other part that I see that’s in Animal Control, and these are suggestions based out 
of our Maximus Report, I think a serious review on collection fees on those issues needs to be looked at to 
offset those costs.  I think that’s something we have to do. 
 
O’Donnell said, I know that Maximus said that, but is there some statutory authority for us to do?  What 
authority does Lake County have to levy a fee? 
 
Sheriff Dominguez said that they have worked with Attorney Szarmach, Attorney George Patrick, Attorney 
John Dull, and Attorney Kopack along with members of his staff.  They have already in place, that they’ve 
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submitted previously, and there is a lot of work to do, and it wasn’t that is wasn’t done other than there 
were just other things that took priority between everybody, but we have in place a proposal that has 
previously been submitted on Marine fees, towing fees, and things of that nature that were identically used 
by others, say Chicago, or Michigan City, and we used some of theirs, especially with a lot of the people 
who have boats have insurance, if there’s towing, I think the insurance pays for it, like people with different 
car insurances.   
 
Also the different fees that you mentioned, the Animal Control, also a towing fee proposal that is for every 
vehicle that is towed through the Sheriff’ Department, there would be a fee assessed, and all of this money 
would go to the County general fund.  I will be glad to get that started back again.   
Sheriff Dominguez said they also submitted, right now our Officers write traffic tickets under the State 
Statutes.  Very little money stays here, it goes to the State general fund, and then they have different 
distributions.  If you did it through County Ordinances, then a majority of that would stay here. 
 
Cid had a question for the Sheriff as she was looking over his proposal.  Cid said in here, you are 
eliminating 10 Police Officer’ positions, and then Court Security, and you will use transferred County Police 
Officers.  Does that mean you are going to take more Police Officers off the street, and have them do 
Court Security?  Cid also asked, “has crime gone down in the County”?. 
 
The Sheriff said we wouldn’t be taking the ones on patrol.  What we’ve done is in the Civil Division, where 
we had 38 officers, we continue to reduce those positions, and those who would be in the Civil Division, 
their responsibilities would be transferred over to Patrol.  Those in the Civil Division, would be handling 
Court Security, many of them in the building are already.  So those who are in Patrol, would not be 
affected.  As far as crime has gone down, it’s safe to say, there are officers that have done a great job, 
and the answer to your question is, yes. 
 
Bilski said when we talk about reducing clothing allowance in anticipation of $170,000 dollars. The savings 
is huge, and to save two officer’ jobs.  My only concern is that is a calculated figure, and in anticipation that 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement is going to agree to surrender that benefit.  It’s those types of things 
that scare me because it’s not a hard cut, it’s not a real cut yet because it has to be negotiated. 
 
O’Donnell said my understanding is that’s not a part of the CBA. 
 
Sheriff said, your Agreement expires this year.  This is for 2011, so there is none.  He said when the 
money was there, you were able to provide other things, but the money isn’t there and it’s going to cost 
jobs, we’ve got a choice to make.  We did that with the Correctional Officers. 
 
O’Donnell said, there used to be 38 Officers in the Civil Division.  He asked the Sheriff how many are there 
now? 
 
Sheriff Dominguez answered, about 16.   
 
O’Donnell asked , and you’re saying that some of the duties will be done by that Division still, and some of 
Court Security will be done by that Division, and it has to get done. 
 
Cid wanted to make a correction, she tried to reply with an E-mail I received, but the system wouldn’t let 
me reply.  Cid said that at no time, I saw a memo that said the Council said you that had to cut 30 Police 
Officers, and at no time, last year, the year before, or this year.  I know that I have never asked that any 
Police Officers be cut.  We’ve asked you to cut your bottom-line, that was up to you how you did it.  I want 
it known that I have never asked that any Police Officers be cut, and I just want that on the record because 
that is not true.  We just give you say, “here’s your bottom-line, you do the cutting wherever you can find 
it.” 
 
Bilski said I think unfortunately, we never spelled out a total number, but we did ask for positions, I did, 
(Cid interjected, I didn’t).  Bilski said I did asked for positions to be cut, those that were vacant, those that 
didn’t need to be filled, to work with our organized labor group to eliminate positions, through attrition, 
however we had to, but I know that I did ask for those positions to be eliminated, I’ll take responsibility for 
that as well as we did ask, it might not have been in the full-scale, giving you the opportunity to work within 
your budget. 
 
Bilski made a motion, seconded by Franklin to take a 20 minute recess in order for the Auditor to 
provide us with all of the documentation necessary.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
After the recess, O’Donnell said that his colleagues suggested something that he thinks is a good idea.  
He said instead of us having effectively, a Committee meeting in front of everybody, what we should 
probably do is receive the information that the Auditor is providing to us, and what I would like to do is have 
Dante get some direction from us, and we need to give him the direction.  Our next meeting is on October 
13, 2010.  O’Donnell said the direction that was suggested, and I’ll defer to my colleagues, is that take the 
groups together they’ve all submitted their reductions, if they haven’t, or if they’re insufficient, then we 
need to give Dante direction as to whether we want him, or if it needs to be the 100 series, and whether 
we want him to be cutting from the bottom to the top, or from the top to the bottom, and give him the 



County Council                                    1
st
 Reading of 2011 Budget                                September 30, 2010 

                                                                          1:00 P.M. 

authority to do that, and have that ready to present to us on the 13
th

 of October.  Instead of going through 
each budget individually, obviously the biggest cut is the Sheriff’ Department.  There was a $2 million 
dollars cut out of the $9.5 million dollar, I think it was important for us to hear where he was going with it, 
and get an understanding as to the major office’ reductions.  He said everybody else, I think we would be 
wasting everybody’ time, the public’ time, and the Council’ time to go through individually right now and see 
the stuff all fresh.  We will have a week and a half to review it before our next budget hearing.  Dante will 
then have a week and a half to then digest it and say, “here is what “office X” didn’t do, and here is what I 
did instead”.  Once he makes his cuts, we then approve them based on the direction that we are giving 
him today, and that Officeholder is going to have to come in and make some adjustments.   
 
O’Donnell asked for a motion to give Dante direction. 
 
Bilski wanted a clarification on top to bottom, bottom to top.  He asked when you said if we went from 
bottom to top, are you saying we take the lowest paid individual in that 100 series, and take their 
appropriate position up, or are you saying start at the highest paid person, being the Elected Official 
possible and conduct down? 
 
O’Donnell said we probably can’t do the Elected Official. 
 
Bilski said so, I would say for the purpose of discussion, I would make a motion, giving the direction of 
taking cuts from the top to the bottom. 
 
O’Donnell asked, you mean the other way?  So from the top, from the Chief Deputy down? 
 
Bilski answered, that would be my suggestion.  Prince seconded the motion. 
 
Bilski said, as I made that motion, I wasn’t quite sure whether or not, which would cause the most harm, 
but if you took the lowest paid individual I think, no matter what money you took from them, my reasoning, 
if that’ the direction we’re taking, they’re already making very little income as it is.  So, if you took it from 
them first, it might cause more hardship, that’s just my thought on that.  But I’m going to amend, or change 
my motion, if someone would convince me otherwise. 
 
O’Donnell said, he is not saying cut a percentage of their pay, he is saying eliminate the position, so I think 
Dante is going to go in 
 
Bilski said I think I need to amend my motion if that’s going to be the elimination.   
 
O’Donnell said Dante is talking about eliminating positions. 
 
Bilski said okay, I thought it was reducing by a fair percentage from the bottom up to come up with the 
reductions in their.. 
 
O’Donnell said, that’s not… 
 
Dante said it would be proportionate to the salaries. 
 
Bilski said, from the amalgamated? 
 
Dante said, right. 
 
O’Donnell said the motion should also indicate that if offices that said “I’m not doing anything,” that it would 
all come out of the 100 Series. 
 
Dante said that if the cuts don’t fit exactly, with benefits, he will cut a position, take for instance, if it’s too 
much, I will put the rest in overtime, or part-time, something like that, so they won’t lose the appropriation. 
This will force the consideration of all of the positions back on the department heads, and they will have to 
re-adjust, and they will have to react to it.  Let them respond to it next year, let them rearrange their 
positions next year, based upon what we did here. 
 
Cid said I don’t think we should wait till the 13

th
.  Tell these departments right now that they have until the 

13
th

 to get their cuts in.  We need all of this in by the 13
th

.   
 
Bilski withdrew his motion.  Prince withdrew his second. 
 
 
Dante explained that he was going to go proportionate by groupings of salaries, and positions in there. 
 
Bilski made a motion to allow Dante to make the reductions by proportions, proposed by the 
groupings based on the salaries of those individual departments to meet their reductions. 
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Dante said it’s all 100 Series right now, so whoever doesn’t come in, and I will accept all late comers to, 
but the ones that don’t, it’s 100% of the 100 Series. 
 
Cid asked so when is the deadline?   
 
Bilski said he thinks the question is how much time are you going to have to come in and meet with Dante 
to edit your proportionate reductions.  Bilski said I would say, it would have to be, I don’t want to cause any 
more problems for Dante as you’re going to start working on this immediately, making these reductions, 
based on our motions? 
 
Dante said, yes. 
 
Bilski asked Dante, you’re going to start making these reductions immediately? 
 
Dante said, yes. 
 
Bilski said,  you need at least a week to work on this.  Dante answered, yes, and then when I punch them 
in, you will be balanced by department. 
 
Bilski said, so I think the answer is, one week from today. 
 
Dante said they can come in between now, after the 14

th
, and the first of the year, and start making 

adjustments because I have the carryover on the salaries and positions.  We carry them over, I can make 
the adjustments, but the bottom line, the budgets are sent downstate, which is nice.  The money is sent 
downstate, it’s going downstate, with the proper appropriations. 
 
O’Donnell said, I don’t think we’re changing the rules, we are kind of making up the rules, as we go 
because our goal was, turn in your budget by today, one officeholder says, “I’m telling you guys right now.  
I’m not cutting anything”.  Another officeholder says, “I can do this much, but it’s really not the amount you 
asked for”.  Another officeholder comes in and says, “here it all is 100%”.  So, we did say that today was 
the drop dead day, and we could say, but we are a compassionate Council, and I would think we should 
say Tuesday has to be the drop dead day, or Dante starts cutting.  We didn’t say in the last edit, we’re 
going to start cutting after today, we just said, you’ve got to submit these.  Now the next one is that Dante 
starts eliminating full positions. 
 
Franklin said we need to make sure that they do understand, since we are a compassionate group of 
people, that they have got to have this information in before Dante “slice and dice”.   We really don’t know 
what their total responsibilities are, and that’s the danger of cutting the salaries of people that you don’t 
have a clue as to what they do. 
 
O’Donnell said that’s why Dante gives them the authority to come in and reorganize. 
 
Franklin said, that needs to be expressed to them. 
 
Bilski said maybe we should not accept anything after the 6

th
 of October, and that would give Dante some 

time to make sure everything is finalized and done.  That gives enough time from now and the 6
th

 of 
October for those that need to meet with their group to work together.  
 
Prince seconded the motion.    
 
Bilski made the motion again which was allow Dante to make the reductions, by proportions with the 
perspective groups to meet their reductions, allowing them the deadline date of October 5, 2010.  
Prince seconded the motion. 
 
O’Donnell repeated the motion which was allowing Tuesday, October 5, 2010 to be the absolute drop-
dead date for submission of reductions or Dante has been instructed to make the cuts proportionately in 
positions. 
 
O’Donnell asked is there an amendment to that to indicate that 15% comes out of the 100 Series if 
somebody has submitted nothing by that date? 
 
Franklin said no. Cid said, that’s hard.  There was no amendment to that fact.  
 
All voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve carried 7-0. 
 
O’Donnell said that Lake County Courts Division I, II, and III all nailed it with their cuts.  O’Donnell said the 
Clerk did too.   
 
Bilski made a motion, seconded by Prince to approve the Division of Parks & Recreations, “as 
submitted”.  
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Bilski said, let’s hold off on approving these. Motions were withdrawn. 
 
Dante said Councilmen, it’s still the 10% and 5%.   
 
 
 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, it was moved and seconded that the Council 
does now adjourn, to meet again, as required by law. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         ____________________________ 
         President, Lake County Council 
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